
   GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  LOK SABHA  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2519 TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 05, 2020 IMPLEMENTATION OF DAY-NULM  NO. 2519.  SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE :            Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:- (a) the extent to which the Government has achieved the objectives of implementing the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) in the country; (b) the number of beneficiaries who improved their livelihood under the said mission across the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; (c) the details of the funds provided by the Government to States along with its utilizations under the said mission during the said period, State/UT-wise; (d) whether the cases of irregularities/ corruption/ diversion of funds in implementation of the said mission have come to the notice of the Government during the said period and if so, the details thereof along with action taken thereon; and (e) the other steps taken by the Government for effective implementation of the said mission across the country? ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE  MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)   (a) & (b) "Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)", implemented since 2014, aims at reducing poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households. So far, 4,39,780 Self Help Groups have been formed, out of which 3,34,971 SHGs have been given revolving funds; 10,58,599 candidates have been skill trained, out of which 5,92,528 candidates are placed for self or wage employment. Further,  ...2/-


-2-  4,93,734 beneficiaries have been assisted for setting up of individual/ group micro enterprises, and 6,00,712 number of loans have been given to SHGs under SHG Bank-Linkage programme. So far 1367 Shelters for Urban Homeless are made functional. Also, 2,449 cities have completed street vendors survey, wherein 15,35,240 street vendors have been identified and 9,25,765 street vendors have been issued identity cards. A statement showing state-wise physical progress of States/UTs under various components of DAY-NULM, during Financial Year 2016-17 to 2019-20 (as on 28.02.2020), is at Annexure-I. (c) A statement showing state-wise and year-wise details of funds released to States/UTs and those utilized by the State/UT Governments under DAY-NULM, during FY 2016-17 to 2019-20 (as on 28.02.2020),  is at Annexure-II. (d)  Under DAY-NULM funds are allocated to States/UTs in a consolidated manner, out of which appropriate amount is apportioned by States/UTs for various components, as per their requirements. The General Financial Rules 2017 provide for submission of audited statements by the States/UTs on annual basis certifying the funds have been used for the purpose they are meant for.  (e) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs regularly reviews Mission implementation in States/UTs through meetings, video conferences and correspondences.    *****


ANNEXURE-I
State/UT-wise details of physical progress of States/UTs under various
components of DAY -NULM during 2016-17 to 2019-20 (up to February, 2020),
as referred to in part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Question No. 2519 for 05.03.2020


Number of Self Help Groups (SHGs) formed

S. No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
1 Andhra Pradesh 4256 3774 6988 13528 28546
2 Arunachal Pradesh 32 32 64 26 154
3 Assam 2491 1913 2199 1807 8410
4 Bihar 2161 1707 5176 3955 12999
5 Chhattisgarh 5117 5164 3684 3376 17341
6 Goa 40 317 74 14 445
7 Gujarat 3526 3703 5148 5199 17576
8 Haryana 266 1554 1768 570 4158
9 Himachal Pradesh 462 462 476 340 1740

10 Jammu & Kashmir 310 346 168 28 852
11 Jharkhand 1744 3126 2810 1878 9558
12 Karnataka 2560 2252 1860 882 7554
13 Kerala 2757 2728 3868 1406 10759
14 Madhya Pradesh 3579 8082 5700 2409 19770
15 Maharashtra 7686 12074 17736 12081 49577
16 Manipur 109 876 416 260 1661
17 Meghalaya 49 55 30 12 146
18 Mizoram 160 192 79 69 500
19 Nagaland 56 37 26 11 130
20 Odisha 12067 9222 3053 1415 25757
21 Punjab 1979 1647 1209 795 5630
22 Rajasthan 2784 6273 4871 1360 15288
23 Sikkim 4 22 14 8 48
24 Tamil Nadu 10529 11865 10830 11360 44584
25 Telangana 3985 3516 2993 2098 12592
26 Tripura 55 227 364 284 930
27 Uttar Pradesh 6003 7203 4100 3815 21121
28 Uttarakhand 269 282 197 247 995
29 West Bengal 9751 14244 5468 4599 34062
30 A & N Islands 0 25 2 19 46
31 Chandigarh 41 21 24 53 139
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 25 12 18 55
35 Puducherry 165 100 45 52 362

  Total 84993 103066 91452 73974 353485


Number of SHGs given Revolving Fund
S. No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 11000 3726 2783 6214 23723
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 11 91 23 125
3 Assam 1668 2603 2002 2612 8885
4 Bihar 2247 1196 2655 2650 8748
5 Chhattisgarh 4834 4850 3363 2286 15333
6 Goa 75 101 198 100 474
7 Gujarat 3716 2993 5227 3935 15871
8 Haryana 30 532 854 584 2000
9 Himachal Pradesh 283 625 237 38 1183

10 Jammu & Kashmir 597 106 73 129 905
11 Jharkhand 681 1860 2445 1805 6791
12 Karnataka 299 1285 432 741 2757
13 Kerala 19372 527 6409 142 26450
14 Madhya Pradesh 2721 5174 5105 1623 14623
15 Maharashtra 4004 8501 15673 12349 40527
16 Manipur 149 285 14 53 501
17 Meghalaya 0 9 27 36 72
18 Mizoram 225 200 42 97 564
19 Nagaland 0 0 0 8 8
20 Odisha 1659 5191 2301 1224 10375
21 Punjab 335 551 219 307 1412
22 Rajasthan 2907 5225 4485 826 13443
23 Sikkim 0 8 18 11 37
24 Tamil Nadu 1214 11723 8929 10343 32209
25 Telangana 2088 1455 590 79 4212
26 Tripura 180 191 272 327 970
27 Uttar Pradesh 3991 4953 3319 4589 16852
28 Uttarakhand 176 104 103 179 562
29 West Bengal 7317 7807 9919 5169 30212
30 A & N Islands 0 0 11 3 14
31 Chandigarh 50 46 14 19 129
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 108 66 28 202

  Total 71818 71946 77876 58529 280169


Number of Skill Trained Candidates Placed

S. No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
1 Andhra Pradesh 35882 11496 54610 6 101994
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 328 622 1 951
3 Assam 293 740 461 949 2443
4 Bihar 176 2142 884 885 4087
5 Chhattisgarh 5858 7248 5242 1100 19448
6 Goa 66 314 1257 86 1723
7 Gujarat 3920 8218 13233 3096 28467
8 Haryana 0 2093 3105 336 5534
9 Himachal Pradesh 86 168 417 121 792

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 85 114 84 283
11 Jharkhand 2700 15304 6953 1108 26065
12 Karnataka 637 0 0 0 637
13 Kerala 443 3254 4832 1827 10356
14 Madhya Pradesh 38060 7882 33905 3425 83272
15 Maharashtra 11768 15445 32095 29938 89246
16 Manipur 0 0 109 99 208
17 Meghalaya 317 157 249 16 739
18 Mizoram 147 171 1420 589 2327
19 Nagaland 341 0 1 0 342
20 Odisha 2467 463 0 0 2930
21 Punjab 0 2213 1371 1792 5376
22 Rajasthan 0 920 2747 1311 4978
23 Sikkim 0 0 248 0 248
24 Tamil Nadu 0 3771 3034 298 7103
25 Telangana 1861 7734 5120 1108 15823
26 Tripura 0 5 228 6 239
27 Uttar Pradesh 42174 6739 745 475 50133
28 Uttarakhand 1731 3757 1076 77 6641
29 West Bengal 2691 6327 8954 3639 21611
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 283 875 466 108 1732
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 21 0 21
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0

  Total 151901 107849 183519 52480 495749


Number of beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro enterprises
S. No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 13660 21800 21260 11175 67895
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 47 17 5 69
3 Assam 58 724 571 242 1595
4 Bihar 1358 1808 2070 1080 6316
5 Chhattisgarh 3711 6683 6072 4092 20558
6 Goa 10 32 25 15 82
7 Gujarat 2704 2295 3366 3164 11529
8 Haryana 180 866 913 303 2262
9 Himachal Pradesh 363 654 532 242 1791

10 Jammu & Kashmir 794 1494 1464 117 3869
11 Jharkhand 636 1534 1130 1043 4343
12 Karnataka 1973 1053 1606 640 5272
13 Kerala 238 928 2010 1034 4210
14 Madhya Pradesh 13008 19228 15026 3242 50504
15 Maharashtra 7319 7700 9624 4345 28988
16 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 42 13 15 17 87
18 Mizoram 527 472 194 230 1423
19 Nagaland 24 5 51 83 163
20 Odisha 4823 5788 4810 3037 18458
21 Punjab 1717 1045 1788 864 5414
22 Rajasthan 3229 9979 5223 679 19110
23 Sikkim 2 13 18 0 33
24 Tamil Nadu 21893 41658 46475 32208 142234
25 Telangana 2290 2289 1946 1447 7972
26 Tripura 53 38 77 24 192
27 Uttar Pradesh 10255 13202 9927 7899 41283
28 Uttarakhand 925 812 914 561 3212
29 West Bengal 1193 1089 1026 676 3984
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 3 3 6
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 56 4 14 1 75

  Total 93041 143253 138167 78468 452929


Number of loans given to SHGs under SHG- Bank Linkage programme

S. No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
1 Andhra Pradesh 5252 56257 53509 119811 234829
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 2 2 1 5
3 Assam 63 293 482 337 1175
4 Bihar 238 109 220 589 1156
5 Chhattisgarh 1440 1926 1835 1570 6771
6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 49 1367 1911 2181 5508
8 Haryana 113 8 96 47 264
9 Himachal Pradesh 46 135 140 86 407

10 Jammu & Kashmir 72 15 1 1 89
11 Jharkhand 51 142 275 318 786
12 Karnataka 1234 197 201 128 1760
13 Kerala 2618 4849 7445 3617 18529
14 Madhya Pradesh 1610 3434 2969 1475 9488
15 Maharashtra 1195 3175 8371 7915 20656
16 Manipur 70 0 17 1 88
17 Meghalaya 0 0 1 0 1
18 Mizoram 21 45 32 25 123
19 Nagaland 21 0 0 0 21
20 Odisha 406 1952 2435 1964 6757
21 Punjab 1 3 1 0 5
22 Rajasthan 198 278 794 322 1592
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 62095 8041 9829 8381 88346
25 Telangana 29836 14788 22293 13759 80676
26 Tripura 0 7 18 12 37
27 Uttar Pradesh 106 1274 1220 1574 4174
28 Uttarakhand 2 7 10 31 50
29 West Bengal 1747 4833 7127 6778 20485
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 4 0 0 0 4
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 4 45 13 62

  Total 108488 103141 121279 170936 503844


Details of number of shelters functional under Shelters for Urban Homeless (SUH) and beneficiaries under Support to Street Vendors (SUSV) under DAY-NULM since 2014-15 till 28.02.2020 (Cumulative)

S. No. States/UTs Number of
Shelters

functional

Support to Urban Street Vendors
Number of

Cities
completed

Street Vendors
Survey

No. of Street
Vendors

identified in
surveyed cities

No. of Street
Vendors issued

ID Cards

1 Andhra Pradesh 79 110 92604 91974
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 31 1740 2537
3 Assam 1 24 5635 653
4 Bihar 61 58 65507 22655
5 Chhattisgarh 22 57 28688 26935
6 Goa 0 13 0 744
7 Gujarat 48 167 176757 190349
8 Haryana 16 80 102780 1051
9 Himachal Pradesh 6 54 5005 2945

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1 6 7942 6434
11 Jharkhand 92 44 37130 24158
12 Karnataka 43 265 110616 101317
13 Kerala 17 93 19445 14748
14 Madhya Pradesh 132 80 88791 97262
15 Maharashtra 76 23 73627 10
16 Manipur 0 2 0 0
17 Meghalaya 1 3 843 160
18 Mizoram 65 6 4605 2144
19 Nagaland 2 3 1011 0
20 Odisha 31 112 61511 9099
21 Punjab 22 165 90949 34186
22 Rajasthan 164 189 80483 64422
23 Sikkim 1 7 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 144 664 103102 102737
25 Telangana 28 74 71519 71099
26 Tripura 1 20 8666 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 88 48 244769 50925
28 Uttarakhand 9 45 25115 4003
29 West Bengal 22 0 0 0
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 1 1 21622 0
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 193 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 1 5 4778 3218

 Total 1,367 2,449 15,35,240 9,25,765


*****


ANNEXURE-II
A statement showing State/UT-wise funds released by central government to States and funds utilized by the State/UT Governments during the FY 2016-17 & 2019-20 (up to February, 2020) under DAY-NULM as referred to in part (c) of Lok Sabha Question No. 2519 for
05.03.2020.

(Rs in crore)
Sl. No States/ UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

(As on 28.02.2020)
Total releases

Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized
1 Andhra Pradesh 56.30 78.06 36.31 91.57 30.20 71.20 98.45 98.45 221.26 339.28
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1.43 0.78 6.22 4.39 3.66 7.54 6.59 4.50 17.9 17.21
3 Assam 0.00 11.19 13.00 1.20 0.00 20.09 14.86 18.81 27.86 51.29
4 Bihar 22.38 6.44 0.00 21.48 42.52 25.80 31.08 24.73 95.98 78.45
5 Chhattisgarh 13.46 18.95 34.56 15.43 21.15 19.13 0.00 10.28 69.17 63.79
6 Goa 0.23 0.59 2.08 2.31 4.85 4.32 3.40 0.00 10.56 7.22
7 Gujarat 0.00 8.43 0.00 26.54 30.94 40.31 6.00 43.86 36.94 119.14
8 Haryana 0.00 1.95 0.00 5.35 0.00 18.16 29.63 15.15 29.63 40.61
9 Himachal Pradesh 3.56 4.18 8.05 8.81 1.69 4.53 6.81 4.60 20.11 22.12

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 4.27 1.89 2.04 3.23 4.00 11.56 0.60 16.68 10.91
11 Jharkhand 15.36 27.32 44.89 24.86 11.24 27.40 16.28 11.24 87.77 90.82
12 Karnataka 0.00 13.33 23.08 13.16 0.00 30.98 16.46 33.94 39.54 91.41
13 Kerala 0.00 48.78 25.19 10.79 18.60 33.00 24.09 0.37 67.88 92.94
14 Madhya Pradesh 28.80 36.79 41.75 35.39 21.60 44.53 48.80 28.12 140.95 144.83
15 Maharashtra 0.00 28.48 0.00 7.07 0.00 162.67 0.00 68.76 0.00 266.98
16 Manipur 0.00 1.19 0.00 1.77 0.00 3.06 3.65 0.00 3.65 6.02
17 Meghalaya 0.00 1.23 0.00 2.51 0.00 0.70 0.00 4.81 0.00 9.25
18 Mizoram 20.93 19.93 12.73 14.73 6.82 6.87 5.82 5.82 46.3 47.35
19 Nagaland 8.45 1.03 10.87 13.46 3.43 9.21 3.42 3.20 26.17 26.9
20 Odisha 6.56 14.04 17.05 16.52 16.24 20.38 14.32 6.62 54.17 57.56
21 Punjab 0.00 9.75 10.07 4.88 0.00 3.91 0.00 10.07 10.07 28.61
22 Rajasthan 7.92 45.86 28.51 28.46 31.10 33.97 38.11 1.14 105.64 109.43
23 Sikkim 0.97 2.44 2.31 0.00 1.12 3.22 2.44 0.00 6.84 5.66
24 Tamil Nadu 58.45 64.39 78.85 65.81 68.53 59.79 81.36 103.81 287.19 293.8


Sl. No States/ UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
(As on 28.02.2020)

Total releases

Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized
25 Telangana 4.70 25.97 32.49 32.20 15.56 12.16 42.13 31.60 94.88 101.93
26 Tripura 0.00 2.06 8.93 10.40 6.33 5.93 7.88 5.16 23.14 23.55
27 Uttar Pradesh 22.66 93.22 71.95 50.36 53.38 85.05 98.56 26.37 246.55 255
28 Uttarakhand 5.38 7.45 8.00 6.21 7.75 3.46 7.32 6.18 28.45 23.3
29 West Bengal 8.31 62.34 32.96 29.47 35.94 32.61 25.79 39.61 103 164.03
30 A & N Islands 1.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 1.06 0.05
31 Chandigarh 0.00 1.46 1.99 1.99 1.82 2.29 0.00 2.43 3.81 8.17
32 D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.00
34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.32 0.00 2.01 0.00 5.12 0.00 10.45
35 Puducherry 2.79 2.79 2.97 2.97 1.97 0.00 2.97 1.97 10.70 7.73

  Total 289.7 644.69 556.7 555.45 439.84 798.33 647.78 617.32 1934.02 2615.79 Note: Funds are released to States/UTs as per the provisions of GFR Rules 2017, taking into account funds utilization and balance funds of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) period available with them.
*****

